
City of Grand Island
Tuesday, October 10, 2017

Council Session

Item G-14

#2017-278 - Approving Amendment No. 1 to Engineering 
Consulting Agreement for 13th Street Roadway Improvements; 
Project No. 2018-P-1

Staff Contact: John Collins, P.E. - Public Works Director

Grand Island Council Session - 10/10/2017 Page 1 / 21



Council Agenda Memo 
From: Keith Kurz PE, Assistant Public Works Director

Meeting: October 10, 2017

Subject: Approving Amendment No. 1 to Engineering Consulting 
Agreement for 13th Street Roadway Improvements; 
Project No. 2018-P-1

Presenter(s): John Collins PE, Public Works Director

Background

Roadway improvements along 13th Street from Moores Creek to North Road, as well as 
intersection improvements at 13th Street and North Road are planned. Public Works 
Engineering staff is proposing a three lane curb and gutter roadway section with 
associated sidewalk and other miscellaneous improvements. This project also will get 
much needed drainage improvements to the 13th and North Road intersection which do 
not exist today.

On August 22, 2017, via Resolution No. 2017-236, City Council approved an agreement 
with Alfred Benesch & Company of Lincoln, Nebraska in the amount of $15,000.00 for 
13th Street Roadway Improvements; Project No. 2018-P-1. This agreement accounts for 
design concepts for the proposed three lane curb and gutter roadway section with 
associated sidewalk and other miscellaneous improvements, such as drainage.

Discussion

The original agreement did not include geotechnical sampling and reporting, Right-of-
Way and easement acquisition assistance, and final design services all of which are 
included in Amendment No. 1 for the 13th Street Roadway Improvements; Project No. 
2018-P-1. It is now requested to supplement the original agreement with Alfred Benesch 
& Company to allow for such additional services, in the amount of $141,281.25 for a 
revised agreement total of $156,281.25.

Alternatives

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand.  
The Council may:

1. Move to approve

Grand Island Council Session - 10/10/2017 Page 2 / 21



2. Refer the issue to a Committee
3. Postpone the issue to future date
4. Take no action on the issue

Recommendation

City Administration recommends that the Council approve Amendment No. 1 to the 
original agreement with Alfred Benesch & Company of Lincoln, Nebraska, in the amount 
of $141,281.25.

Sample Motion

Move to approve the resolution.

Grand Island Council Session - 10/10/2017 Page 3 / 21



Grand Island Council Session - 10/10/2017 Page 4 / 21



Grand Island Council Session - 10/10/2017 Page 5 / 21



Grand Island Council Session - 10/10/2017 Page 6 / 21



Grand Island Council Session - 10/10/2017 Page 7 / 21



Grand Island Council Session - 10/10/2017 Page 8 / 21



Grand Island Council Session - 10/10/2017 Page 9 / 21



Grand Island Council Session - 10/10/2017 Page 10 / 21



Grand Island Council Session - 10/10/2017 Page 11 / 21



Grand Island Council Session - 10/10/2017 Page 12 / 21



Grand Island Council Session - 10/10/2017 Page 13 / 21



Grand Island Council Session - 10/10/2017 Page 14 / 21



Grand Island Council Session - 10/10/2017 Page 15 / 21



Grand Island Council Session - 10/10/2017 Page 16 / 21



Grand Island Council Session - 10/10/2017 Page 17 / 21



Grand Island Council Session - 10/10/2017 Page 18 / 21



Grand Island Council Session - 10/10/2017 Page 19 / 21



Grand Island Council Session - 10/10/2017 Page 20 / 21



Approved as to Form ¤ ___________
December 14, 2017 ¤  City Attorney

R E S O L U T I O N    2017-278

WHEREAS, on August 22, 2017, via Resolution No. 2017-236 the Grand Island 
City Council approved entering into an agreement with Alfred Benesch & Company of Lincoln, 
Nebraska in the amount of $15,000.00 for conceptual design services for 13th Street Roadway 
Improvements; Project No. 2018-P-1; and

WHEREAS, the original agreement is now being amended to include final design 
services for such project; and

WHEREAS, such amendment is in the amount of $141,281.25, for a revised 
agreement amount of $156,281.25; and

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 1 to the original agreement with Alfred Benesch & 
Company of  Lincoln, Nebraska is required to proceed with this project

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL 
OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that Amendment No. 1 with Alfred 
Benesch & Company of Lincoln, Nebraska for final design services related to 13th Street 
Roadway Improvements; Project No. 2018-P-1 is hereby approved.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed 
to execute such amendment on behalf of the City of Grand Island.

- - -

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, October 10, 2017.

_______________________________________
Jeremy L. Jensen, Mayor

Attest:

_______________________________________
RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Grand Island Council Session - 10/10/2017 Page 21 / 21


